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95th percentile adult male means a per-
son possessing the dimensions and 
weight of the 95th percentile adult 
male specified in Public Health Service 
Publication No. 1000, Series 11, No. 8, 
‘‘Weight, Height, and Selected Body Di-
mensions of Adults.’’

Vehicle fuel tank capacity means the 
tank’s unusable capacity (i.e., the vol-
ume of fuel left at the bottom of the 
tank when the vehicle’s fuel pump can 
no longer draw fuel from the tank) plus 
its usable capacity (i.e., the volume of 
fuel that can be pumped into the tank 
through the filler pipe with the vehicle 
on a level surface and with the unus-
able capacity already in the tank). The 
term does not include the vapor vol-
ume of the tank (i.e., the space above 
the fuel tank filler neck) nor the vol-
ume of the fuel tank filler neck. 

[33 FR 19703, Dec. 25, 1968. Redesignated at 35 
FR 5118, Mar. 26, 1970]

EDITORIAL NOTE: For FEDERAL REGISTER ci-
tations affecting § 571.3, see the List of CFR 
Sections Affected, which appears in the 
Finding Aids section of the printed volume 
and on GPO Access.

§ 571.4 Explanation of usage. 

The word any, used in connection 
with a range of values or set of items 
in the requirements, conditions, and 
procedures of the standards or regula-
tions in this chapter, means generally 
the totality of the items or values, any 
one of which may be selected by the 
Administration for testing, except 
where clearly specified otherwise.

Examples: ‘‘The vehicle shall meet the re-
quirements of S4.1 when tested at any point 
between 18 and 22 inches above the ground.’’ 
This means that the vehicle must be capable 
of meeting the specified requirements at 
every point between 18 and 22 inches above 
the ground. The test in question for a given 
vehicle may call for a single test (a single 
impact, for example), but the vehicle must 
meet the requirement at whatever point the 
Administration selects, within the specified 
range. 

‘‘Each tire shall be capable of meeting the 
requirements of this standard when mounted 
on any rim specified by the manufacturer as 
suitable for use with that tire.’’ This means 
that, where the manufacturer specifies more 
than one rim as suitable for use with a tire, 
the tire must meet the requirements with 
whatever rim the Administration selects 
from the specified group. 

‘‘Any one of the items listed below may, at 
the option of the manufacturer, be sub-
stituted for the hardware specified in S4.1.’’ 
Here the wording clearly indicates that the 
selection of items is at the manufacturer’s 
option.

[36 FR 2511, Feb. 5, 1971]

§ 571.5 Matter incorporated by ref-
erence. 

(a) Incorporation. There are hereby in-
corporated, by reference, into this part, 
all materials referred to in any stand-
ard in subpart B of this part that are 
not set forth in full in the standard. 
These materials are thereby made part 
of this regulation. The Director of the 
Federal Register has approved the ma-
terials incorporated by reference. For 
materials subject to change, only the 
specific version approved by the Direc-
tor of the Federal Register and speci-
fied in the standard are incorporated. A 
notice of any change in these materials 
will be published in the FEDERAL REG-
ISTER. As a convenience to the reader, 
the materials incorporated by ref-
erence are listed in the Finding Aid 
Table found at the end of this volume 
of the Code of Federal Regulations. 

(b) Availability. The materials incor-
porated by reference, other than acts of 
Congress and matter published else-
where in the FEDERAL REGISTER, are 
available as follows: 

(1) Standards of the Society of Auto-
motive Engineers (SAE). They are pub-
lished by the Society of Automotive 
Engineers, Inc. Information and copies 
may be obtained by writing to: Society 
of Automotive Engineers, Inc., 400 
Commonwealth Drive, Warrendale, 
Pennsylvania 15096. 

(2) Standards of the American Society 
for Testing and Materials. They are pub-
lished by the American Society for 
Testing and Materials. Information on 
copies may be obtained by writing to 
the American Society for Testing and 
Materials, 1916 Race Street, Philadel-
phia, PA 19103. 

(3) Standards of the American National 
Standards Institute. They are published 
by the American National Standards 
Institute. Information and copies may 
be obtained by writing to: American 
National Standards Institute, 1430 
Broadway, New York, New York 10018. 

(4) Data from the National Health Sur-
vey, Public Health Publication No. 1000, 
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